SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
-against-
HAYDEN ESPINOSA,
Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the
defendant HAYDEN ESPINOSA of the crime of TRANSPORT OF FIREARM, MACHINE
GUN, SILENCER, DISGUISED GUN, in violation of Penal Law §265.10(2), committed as
follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about November 13, 2023,
transported or shipped a firearm silencer to a New Y ork City undercover police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
HAYDEN ESPINOSA of the crime of TRANSPORT OF FIREARM, MACHINE GUN,
SILENCER, DISGUISED GUN, in violation of Penal Law §265.10(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about November 13, 2023,
transported or shipped a firearm silencer to a New York City undercover police officer known to the

Grand Jury.



THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
HAYDEN ESPINOSA of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF
CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law
§§110/265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about August 25, 2023, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, attempted to unlawfully sell, exchange, give
and dispose of a firearm, to wit, a Glock-19 handgun, to a New York City undercover police officer

known to the Grand Jury.

FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
HAYDEN ESPINOSA of the crime of TRANSPORT OF FIREARM, MACHINE GUN,
SILENCER, DISGUISED GUN, in violation of Penal Law §265.10(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about August 7, 2023,
transported or shipped a rapid-fire modification device to a New York City undercover police

officer known to the Grand Jury.



FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
HAYDEN ESPINOSA of the crime of TRANSPORT OF FIREARM, MACHINE GUN,
SILENCER, DISGUISED GUN, in violation of Penal Law §265.10(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about August 7, 2023,
transported or shipped a rapid-fire modification device to a New York City undercover police

officer known to the Grand Jury.

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.
District Attorney
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